CHAPTER 204—H. F. No. 524

An act relating to the operation of vehicles upon property owned, leased, or occupied by the Regents of the University of Minnesota, or the University of Minnesota; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 169.01, Subdivision 28, Section 169.02, Subdivision 1, and Section 169.14, Subdivision 2, of the highway traffic regulation act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 169.01, Subdivision 28, is amended to read as follows:
- 169.01. Definitions. Subd. 28. Local authorities. Every county, municipal, and other local board or body having authority to adopt local police regulations under the constitution and laws of this state, and the Regents of the University of Minnesota with reference to property owned, leased, or occupied by the Regents of the University of Minnesota, or the University of Minnesota.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 169.02, Subdivision 1, is amended to read as follows:
- 169.02. Tariff laws. Subdivision 1. Obedience; effect; exceptions. The provisions of this chapter relating to the operation of vehicles refer exclusively to the operation of vehicles upon highways, and upon highways, streets, private roads, and roadways situated on property owned, leased, or occupied by the Regents of the University of Minnesota, or the University of Minnesota, except:
- (1) Where a different place is specifically referred to in a given section;
- (2) The provisions of sections 169.09 to 169.13 apply upon highways and elsewhere throughout the state.

Approved April 2, 1947.

CHAPTER 205—H. F. No. 548 [Coded as Section 375.191]

An act relating to contracting for ambulance service, in case of accidents occurring within the confines of any county, now or hereafter having a population of not more than 50,000 inhabitants.